
Motor Accident Claim Tribunal JhansiMotor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi

Misc. No. 117 of 2021 (MACP No. 191 of 2018)
Smt. Shabnam Bano and Ors. vs. Shakir & Ors.                 
28.06.2021

The  case  presented  before  the  Tribunal.  Applicants with  their
counsel appeared virtually on previous date. Through Application 3B
applicants have prayed for release of amount.

Heard and perused the record which transpires that on the basis of
merit following award was passed  by the  MACT Jhansi  in MACP No.
191 of 2018 on date 19.02.2021-

The Claim Petition is partially allowed for compensation 17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen

Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty) with 7.5% simple annual interest
from the date of institution of the petition till the date of deposition/recovery. Opposite
Party No. 2 United India Insurance Company Limited is ordered to deposit the amount
of  compensation  with  interest  in  tribunal’s  Punjab  National  Bank  Account  Number
3671000101192489 IFSC- PUNB0367100 through RTGS/ NEFT within 45 days from the
date of the order and submit UTR/Referencce/Transaction number in the office of this
Tribunal. Petitioners No. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 shall share 35, 20, 20, 20 and 5 percent of
total compensation. Out of total compensation 75% of Petitioner No. 1 shall be invested
in  annuity  in  any  Nationalized  Bank  for  5  years,  75% of  Petitioner  No.  5  shall  be
invested in annuity in any Nationalized Bank for 3 years and 100% of Petitioners No. 2,
3, 4 shall be invested in annuity in any Nationalized Bank for 10 years through Natural
Guardian mother Petitioner No.1. Petitioners No. 1 and 5 shall get rest 25% amount in
their Bank Accounts through RTGS/NEFT. 

As per office report `20,54,570 have been deposited by the United
India Insurance Company Limited in Tribunal’s Punjab National Bank
Account through UTR No. 0075671256

In support of release application 3B, the affidavit 4C2 is available
on the record. As per affidavit neither any is in operation nor appeal
has been preferred against the award. Photocopies of Adhaar Cards
and Bank details have also been furnished by the applicants. 

Considering all the facts and circumstances, I am of the view that
applicants are  entitled to get the amount as per award. It is added
that natural guardian Smt. Shabnam Bano can receive the annuity
proceeds  of  minors  till  they  attain  majority  so  as  to  take care  of
them. Alternatively, shares of minors may be Fix Deposited till their
majority. Hence-

ORDER

S
h
a
re

(%
)

 A
n
n
u
it
y
/C

a
s
h
(%

)

Bank IFS Code

35 75 539,324.63₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 26.25

25 179,774.88₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 8.75 Electronic Mode 110003046618  CNRB0019235

20 100 410,914.00₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 20

0.00₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 0

20 100 410,914.00₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 20

0.00₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 0

20 100 410,914.00₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 20

0.00₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 0

5. Lallu Khan 5 75 77,046.38₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 3.75

5. Lallu Khan 25 25,682.13₹17,18,360 (Rupees Seventeen 1.25 Electronic Mode 110003079420  CNRB0019235

100 2,054,570.00₹2,054,570.00 100

TOTAL 2054570

Figures may be rounded of by the bank

 Presiding Officer

Date:28.06.2021        Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi

Punjab National  Bank is ordered to disburse according to following sheet-

Applicant/
Petitioner

Distributed 
Amount

+(% of) 
Interest 
Accrued 
on 
Deposited 
Amount

Mode of 
Disbursement

Bank Account 
Number

1. Smt. Shabnam 
Bano

Annuity for 5 
years

Any Nationalised 
Bank

1. Smt. Shabnam 
Bano

Canara Bank, 
Govind 
Chauraha, Jhansi

2. Swez Mansoori 
(Minor)

Annuity for 10 
years

Any Nationalised 
Bank

2. Swez Mansoori 
(Minor)

3. Km. Sana 
Mansoori (Minor)

Annuity for 10 
years

Any Nationalised 
Bank

3. Km. Sana 
Mansoori (Minor)
4. Jeeshan 
Mansoori (Minor)

Annuity for 10 
years

Any Nationalised 
Bank

4. Jeeshan 
Mansoori (Minor)

Annuity for 5 
years

Any Nationalised 
Bank

Canara Bank, 
Govind 
Chauraha, Jhansi

Digitally signed by CHANDRODAY
KUMAR
Date: 2021.06.28 17:32:57 IST
Reason: PO
Location: MACT  JHANSI

% DSUnknown
q
1 G
1 g
0.1 0 0 0.1 9 0 cm
0 J 0 j 4 M []0 d
1 i
0 g
313 292 m
313 404 325 453 432 529 c
478 561 504 597 504 645 c
504 736 440 760 391 760 c
286 760 271 681 265 626 c
265 625 l
100 625 l
100 828 253 898 381 898 c
451 898 679 878 679 650 c
679 555 628 499 538 435 c
488 399 467 376 467 292 c
313 292 l
h
308 214 170 -164 re
f
0.44 G
1.2 w
1 1 0.4 rg
287 318 m
287 430 299 479 406 555 c
451 587 478 623 478 671 c
478 762 414 786 365 786 c
260 786 245 707 239 652 c
239 651 l
74 651 l
74 854 227 924 355 924 c
425 924 653 904 653 676 c
653 581 602 525 512 461 c
462 425 441 402 441 318 c
287 318 l
h
282 240 170 -164 re
B
Q

3

Typing error in Applicant No.5 corrected vide order dated 29.6.21

PO, MACT, Jhansi 29.6.2021


		2021-06-29T10:39:28+0530
	MACT Jhansi
	PO




